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REPORT: 
 

1. Agenda of the meeting 
The final programme for the workshop is reproduced in its entirety in Appendix A. The abstracts 
for all the presentations are available from the conference website (https://events.kuoni-
dmc.com/ei3/images/EWASS14/EWASS_Abstract/Abstracts_2014/index.htm). 

 
2. Scientific Summary 
The Symposium “Exploring the Low-frequency Radio Sky in the SKA Era” was held in Geneva, 
Switzerland from 30 June - 01 July 2014 as part of the 2014 European Week of Astronomy and 
Space Science. This two day Symposium brought together approximately 40 members of the 
low-frequency radio community from all over the world including Europe, Australia, South 
Africa, India, and the US. The program included a wide range of science topics as well as 
technical updates from all the currently operating low-frequency instruments. 
 
Day 1 of the Symposium kicked off with a session on the newest generation of low-frequency 
radio facilities LOFAR, MWA, and the LWA. Representatives for each of these observatories 
provided updates on the current observing capabilities as well as some recent exciting science 
highlights. The day continued with two sessions on extragalactic science at low radio 
frequencies and covered topics ranging from large, all-sky surveys to cluster relics and halos, 
AGN, and the Epoch of Reionization.  
 
On Day 2, the meeting opened with updates on the status of low-frequency observing with the 
JVLA by Rick Perley and the GMRT by Yashwant Gupta. SKA Science Director Robert Braun 
concluded the instrumentation session with a look ahead to the low-frequency capabilities of 
the SKA. The remainder of the second day was filled with a wide variety of presentations on 
galactic science, pulsar studies, transient surveys, and solar studies. 
 
Our original ambition in organizing the Symposium was to bring together a truly representative 
subset of the international low-frequency radio community and in this regard the meeting was 
an unqualified success. The relatively modest size of the audience allowed for a fairly informal 
atmosphere with many questions and discussion throughout the course of the meeting. In 
addition to the formal presentations, a number of ideas for scientific and commissioning 
collaborations arose over the course of the two days. Bringing researchers together for this 
Symposium from groups outside the EU such as Australia, South Africa, India, and the US 
were essential to the success of the meeting and would not have been possible without 
RadioNet3 support. 
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        Figure 1:  A montage of some of the presentations from the 2 day Symposium held in Geneva,  
        Switzerland from 30 June – 01 July 2014 as part of the annual EWASS 2014 conference. 

 
3. Attendance list (incl. participant names, affiliation and country) signed by the 

participants and confirmed by the organizer 
The Symposium was reasonably well attended. The daily audience over the two days was on 
the order of 30-40 participants. There were a total of 80 registered participants as determined 
by the EWASS organizers. These participants represented 18 different countries and had a 
gender balance of approximately 20%. The full list of registered participants including names 
and affiliations is given below in Appendix B. 

 
 
Organizer signature: 

 

 
(Michael Wise) 
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4. Financial Report / RadioNet3 contribution 
The entirety of the RadioNet3 funding was used to support travel costs for some of the invited 
speakers. A breakdown of the participants and the level of support is collected here. 
 
 

First 
Name 

Family 
Name  

Institute Country Paid fee 

Rick Perley National Radio 
Astronomy 
Observatory 

USA     1400 euros 

Randall Wayth International 
Centre for Radio 
Astronomy 
Research 

AU 700 euros 

Gregg Hallinan Caltech USA 700 euros 
Yashwant Gupta Tata Institute of 

Fundamental 
Research 

India 700 euros 

 
 

 
5. Conference Proceedings and Web page 
No conference proceedings are planned for the workshop. The conference website can be 
found here: 
 
http://eas.unige.ch/EWASS2014/session_display.jsp?id=S9 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Project supported by the European Commission   

Contract no.: 283393  5 / 10 

 

 
Appendix A. Programme 
 
Monday, 30 June 2014 
 
 

10:30 - 11:00 Coffee break 

 
 

Session I: Current and Future Instruments   (Chair - M.Wise) 

11:00 - 11:30 George Heald LOFAR’s Multi-tiered View of the Northern Sky (Invited) 

11:30 - 12:00 Randall Wayth The Murchison Widefield Array (MWA): Overview and Key Science 
(Invited) 

12:00 - 12:30 Tracy Clarke Science with the Long Wavelength Array Stations (Invited) 

 
 

12:30 - 14:00 Lunch break 

 
 

Session II: Extragalactic Science I   (Chair - T. Clarke) 

14:00 - 14:30 Natasha Hurley-
Walker 

Extragalactic Science at Low Frequency (Invited) 

14:30 - 14:45 Elizabeth 
Mahoney 

The Lockman Hole Project: a Multi-frequency Study of the Faint Radio 
Population down to 60 MHz 

14:45 - 15:15 Rossella 
Cassano 

Radio Halos in Galaxy Clusters (Invited) 

15:15 - 15:30 Aleksandar 
Shulevski 

Archeology with LOFAR: radio relics and AGN deep time 

 
 

15:30 - 16:00 Coffee break 

 
 

Session III: Extragalactic Science II   (Chair - R. Y. Gupta) 

16:00 - 16:30 Saleem Zaroubi Upper limit on the Epoch of Reionization from LOFAR (invited) 

16:30 - 16:45 Ajinkya Patil The Epoch of Reionization with LOFAR: current results and predictions 

16:45 - 17:00 Rosita Paladino LOFAR observations of Nearby Galaxies 

17:00 - 17:15 Jean-Luc Starck LOFAR and SKA Sparse Image Reconstruction 

17:15 - 17:30 Simon Johnston Science with the Australian SKA Pathfinder (ASKAP) 

17:30 Day 1 of Symposium Concludes 
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Tuesday, 1 July 2014 
 
 

10:30 - 11:00 Coffee break 

 
 

Session IV: Current and Future Instruments II   (Chair - M. Wise) 

11:00 - 11:30 Rick Perley The Jansky Very Large Array's New Low-Band System (Invited) 

11:30 - 12:00 Yashwant Gupta The Upgraded Giant Metre-wave Radio Telescope (Invited) 

12:00 - 12:30 Robert Braun Science Capabilities of the Square Kilometre Array (Invited) 

 
 

12:30 - 14:00 Lunch break 

 
 

Session V: Galactic Science  (Chair - R. Morganti) 

14:00 - 14:30 Namir Kassim Galactic Science at Low Frequency (Invited) 

14:30 - 14:45 Tesla Jeltema Dark Matter Indirect Detection with Radio Observations of Clusters 

14:45 - 15:00 Carmen Toribio Radio Recombination Line studies on M81/M82 from LOFAR 
observations 

15:00 - 15:30 Joeri van 
Leeuwen 

Where the Lighthouse Shines Most Brightly - Pulsar Surveying at Low 
Frequency (invited) 

 
 

15:30 - 16:00 Coffee break 

 
 

Session VI: Transients and Solar Science   (Chair - T. Clarke) 

16:00 - 16:30 Gregg Hallinan Time Domain Science at Low Frequency (Invited) 

16:30 - 16:45 David Kaplan Finding Radio Transients with the Murchison Widefield Array 

16:45 - 17:15 Peter Gallagher Solar Science at Low Frequency (Invited) 

17:15 - 17:30 David Herne The Southern, Mid-latitude Ionosphere and Low-Frequency Radio 
Astronomy 

17:30 Day 2 of Symposium Concludes 
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Poster Presentations 

 Alla 
Miroshnichenko 

Luminosity ratios of two types of steep-spectrum sources 

 Sho Nakamura A galactic magnetism with Three Dimensional MHD Simulations: Effects 
of Spiral Arms 

 Sumana Nandi A red quasar with episodic jet activity 

 Mamta Pandey-
Pommier 

Non-thermal emission in CLASH lensing clusters 
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Appendix B. Participants List 
 
 
Last Name First Name Organization Country Email Address 
Allen Mark Strasbourg 

observatory 
FRANCE mark.allen@astro.unistra.fr 

Angelakis Emmanouil Max Planck Institute 
for Radio Astronomy 

GERMANY eangelakis@mpifr.de 

Arshakian Tigran Universitaet zu Koeln GERMANY arshakian@ph1.uni-koeln.de 
Bird Sarah University of Turku, 

Tuorla Observatory 
FINLAND sarah.bird@utu.fi 

Blomme Ronny Royal Observatory of 
Belgium 

BELGIUM Ronny.Blomme@oma.be 

Bode Mike Liverpool John 
Moores University 

UNITED 
KINGDOM 

m.bode@ljmu.ac.uk 

Braun Robert SKA Organisation UNITED 
KINGDOM 

r.braun@skatelescope.org 

Brinks Elias University of 
Hertfordshire 

UNITED 
KINGDOM 

e.brinks@herts.ac.uk 

Brookes Diane University of 
Birmingham 

UNITED 
KINGDOM 

dpb@star.sr.bham.ac.uk 

Butler Michael Universitaet Zuerich SWITZERLAND butler@physik.uzh.ch 
Cassano Rossella INAF ITALY rcassano@ira.inaf.it 
Clarke Tracy Naval Research 

Laboratory 
USA tracy.clarke.ca@nrl.navy.mil 

Clavel Maica APC - Paris 7 - 
France 

FRANCE maica.clavel@apc.univ-
paris7.fr 

Corbelli Edvige INAF - Osservatorio 
Astrofisico di Arcetri 

ITALY edvige@arcetri.astro.it 

Courvoisier Thierry University of Geneva SWITZERLAND thierry.courvoisier@unige.ch 
Crill Brendan JPL USA bcrill@jpl.nasa.gov;Melinda.G

allardo@jpl.nasa.gov 
Curran Stephen University of Sydney AUSTRALIA sjc@physics.usyd.edu.au 
Dayal Pratika University of 

Edinburgh 
UNITED 
KINGDOM 

prd@roe.ac.uk 

Dessauges Miroslava Geneva Observatory SWITZERLAND miroslava.dessauges@unige.
ch 

Duev Dmitry Joint Institute for VLBI 
in Europe 

NETHERLANDS duev@jive.nl 

Graziani Luca INAF - Astronomical 
Observatory of Rome 

ITALY luca.graziani@oa-roma.inaf.it 

Greig Bradley Scuola Normale 
Superiore 

ITALY bradley.greig@sns.it 

Gupta Yashwant National Centre for 
Radio Astrophysics 

INDIA ygupta@ncra.tifr.res.in 

Hallinan Gregg California Institute of 
Technology 

USA gh@astro.caltech.edu 

Heald George ATRON NETHERLANDS secretaryastronomy@astron.n
l 

Heidt Jochen LSW, University of 
Heidelberg 

GERMANY jheidt@lsw.uni-heidelberg.de 

Hoang Chi Thiem Ruhr University 
Bochum 

GERMANY hoang@cita.utoronto.ca 

Holl Berry Geneva Observatory SWITZERLAND berry.holl@unige.ch 
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Hurley-
Walker 

Natasha Curtin University / 
International Centre 
for Radio Astronomy 
Research 

AUSTRALIA nhw@icrar.org 

Jablonka Pascale EPFL SWITZERLAND pascale.jablonka@epfl.ch 
Johnson Matthew STFC UNITED 

KINGDOM 
matthew.johnson@stfc.ac.uk 

Johnston Katharine Max Planck Institute 
for Astronomy 

GERMANY johnston@mpia.de 

Johnston Simon CSIRO Astronomy & 
Space Science 

AUSTRALIA Simon.Johnston@csiro.au 

Jones Suzy University of Leicester UNITED 
KINGDOM 

sfj8@le.ac.uk 

Jurkic Tomislav University of Rijeka, 
Department of 
Physics 

CROATIA tjurkic@phy.uniri.hr 

Kaplan David University of 
Wisconsin-Milwaukee 

USA kaplan@uwm.edu 

Kassim Namir Naval Research 
Laboratory 

USA namir.kassim@nrl.navy.mil 

Kitchener Ben University of 
Hertfordshire 

UNITED 
KINGDOM 

b.kitchener3@gmail.com 

Kotnik-
Karuza 

Dubravka University of Rijeka, 
Department of 
Physics 

CROATIA kotnik@phy.uniri.hr 

Kunneriath Devaky Astronomical Institute 
of the Academy of 
Sciences of the Czech 
Republic 

CZECH 
REPUBLIC 

devaky@astro.cas.cz 

Lagos Claudia European Southern 
Observatory 

GERMANY clagos@eso.org 

Mahony Elizabeth ASTRON NETHERLANDS mahony@astron.nl 
Matos Salome University of 

Edinburgh 
UNITED 
KINGDOM 

spm@roe.ac.uk 

Maury Anaelle CEA Saclay FRANCE anaelle.maury@cea.fr 
Mesinger Andrei Scuola Normale 

Superiore 
ITALY andrei.mesinger@sns.it 

Morganti Raffaella ASTRON NETHERLANDS morganti@astron.nl 
Mourard Denis CNRS FRANCE denis.mourard@cnrs-dir.fr 
Nakamura Sho Tohoku University 

Astronomical Institute 
JAPAN nakasho@astr.tohoku.ac.jp 

North Pierre Ecole Polytechnique 
Federale de 
Lausanne EPFL 

SWITZERLAND pierre.north@epfl.ch 

Obreschkow Danail University of Western 
Australia 

AUSTRALIA danail.obreschkow@icrar.org 

Paladino Rosita ALMA Mater 
Studiorum - Universita 
di Bologna 

ITALY paladino@ira.inaf.it 

Patil Ajinkya Kapteyn Astronomical 
Institute 

NETHERLANDS patil@astro.rug.nl 

Perez Daniel Gymnase de Beaulieu SWITZERLAND dany_perez93@hotmail.com 
Perley Richard NRAO USA rperley@nrao.edu 
Pfenniger Daniel Geneva Observatory SWITZERLAND daniel.pfenniger@unige.ch 
Sahlberg Catarina Swedish Research SWEDEN catarina.sahlberg@vr.se 
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Council 
Schliephake Michael Stockholm University SWEDEN misc0165@student.su.se 
Schuster Karl-

Friedrich 
IRAM FRANCE schuster@iram.fr 

Shulevski Aleksandar Kapteyn Astronomical 
Institute 

NETHERLANDS shulevski@astro.rug.nl 

Smailagic Marijana Astronomical 
Observatory Belgrade 

SERBIA marijanasm@eunet.rs 

Starck Jean-Luc CEA Saclay FRANCE jstarck@cea.fr 
Steger Pascal ETH Zurich SWITZERLAND psteger@phys.ethz.ch 
Stevens Ian University of 

Birmingham 
UNITED 
KINGDOM 

irs@star.sr.bham.ac.uk 

Tabatabaei Fatemeh Max Planck Institute 
for Astronomy 

GERMANY taba@mpia.de 

Tammi Joni Aalto University 
Metsahovi Radio 
Observatory 

FINLAND joni.tammi@aalto.fi 

Tan Boon Kok University of Oxford UNITED 
KINGDOM 

tanbk@astro.ox.ac.uk 

Tchernin Céline Geneva Observatory SWITZERLAND Celine.tchernin@unige.ch 
Testi Leonardo ESO GERMANY ltesti@eso.org 
Toribio Carmen ASTRON NETHERLANDS toribio@astron.nl 
Tucci Marco University of Geneva SWITZERLAND Marco.Tucci@unige.ch 
Venturi Tiziana INAF-IRA Bologna ITALY tventuri@ira.inaf.it 
Verma Murli University of Lucknow INDIA sunilmmv@yahoo.com 
Viel Matteo INAF ITALY matteoviel@gmail.com 
Walter Roland ISDC Data Centre for 

Astrophysics - 
Geneva 
Astrononomical 
Observatory 

SWITZERLAND Roland.Walter@unige.ch 

Wise Michael ASTRON Netherlands 
Institute for Radio 
Astronomy 

NETHERLANDS wise@astron.nl 

Wayth Randall ICRAR - Curtin 
University 

AUSTRALIA r.wayth@curtin.edu.au 

Wolf Christian Australian National 
University 

AUSTRALIA christian.wolf@anu.edu.au 

Woltjer Lodewijk  SWITZERLAND ulla.dw@bluewin.ch 
Yatskiv Yaroslav Main Astronomical 

Observatory of NAS of 
Ukraine 

UKRAINE yatskiv@mao.kiev.ua 

Yousif 
Adballa 

Manahil 
Mohammed 

Space Generation 
Advisory Council 
(GSAC) 

SUDAN zadelshegoon@gmail.com 

 


